other physical or mental disability, the Participant is unable substantially to perform each of the material duties of the Participant’s position as an
Executive, and that, as of the date of determination, such inability is reasonably expected to continue for one hundred and twenty (120) consecutive days
after the date of determination or one hundred and eighty
(180) days within any three hundred and sixty five (365) day period, in each case based upon medically available reliable information, or (iii) the
Participant’s qualifying for benefits under the Company’s long-term disability coverage, if any.

“Employee” means any employee of the Company or any Affiliate.

[...]

Subject to adjustments as provided in Section 14 of the Plan, the Stock that may be delivered or purchased
with respect to Awards granted under the Plan on or after the Effective Date, including with respect to Incentive Stock Options, shall not exceed an
aggregate of two million four hundred thousand (2,400,000) shares of Stock, plus shares of Stock subject to any previously issued awards to the extent any
such award, or portion of an award becomes available for future grants pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Plan. The Company shall reserve said number of
shares of Stock for Awards under the Plan, subject to adjustments as provided in Section 14 of the Plan.

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Non- Employee Directors may not be granted Awards during any one calendar year that would exceed a Fair
Market Value of six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000).

(e) Limitation on Full Value Awards. In no event shall the Committee on or after the Effective Date grant Stock Awards of more than two
million four hundred thousand (2,400,000) shares of Stock under the Plan. Shares of Stock subject to a Restricted Stock or Restricted Stock Unit Award
which are forfeited by and/or not issued to the Participant as a result of full or partial forfeiture of the Award shall not count towards the limit in the